
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 12 February 2020 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts (Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 
January 2020. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 
 

 

5.1   19/00808/FUL  
 

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 Construct 9 One Bedroom Apartments (Revised Scheme) 
147 - 151 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 
2FE 
 
 

 

5.2   19/00619/FUL  
 

(Pages 27 - 40) 

 Construct pump house and sluice gate 
Temple Lake House, 53A Kimberley Road, Nuthall, 
Nottinghamshire, NG16 1DA 
 
 

 

5.3   19/00738/FUL  
 

(Pages 41 - 52) 

 Construct two storey rear extension 
21 Hilltop Rise, Newthorpe, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2GD 
 
 

 

5.4   19/00700/FUL  
 

(Pages 53 - 64) 

 Construct a two storey side/first floor rear extensions, front 
porch including garage conversion (revised scheme) 
3 Canterbury Close, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1PU 
 
 

 

5.5   19/00775/FUL  
 

(Pages 65 - 72) 

 Dropped kerb 
34 Moorbridge Lane Stapleford Nottinghamshire NG9 8GU 
 
 

 

6.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
 

 

6.1   APPEAL STATISTICS  
 

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 Update report on appeal statistics in relation to the criteria 
for designation of Local Planning Authorities. 
 
 

 

6.2   DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 
 
 

(Pages 75 - 82) 



 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

8.   EXEMPT ITEM 
  

(Pages 83 - 84) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J W McGrath (Vice Chair in the 
Chair) 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson (substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler (substitute)  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I Jackson, D K Watts and 
R D Willimott. 

 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

64 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

65 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

66 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

66.1 19/00442/FUL  
Construct two storey side extension and subdivide existing building to form four 
apartments, construct bin store and erect boundary enclosure and gates. 
45 Town Street, Bramcote, Nottinghamshire, NG9 3HH 
 
This application sought planning permission for the erection of a two storey side 
extension to enable the conversion of the existing dwelling and extension to four 
apartments and had been brought before the Committee at the
[...]
an (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
6. In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby residents and in 

accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 

Notes to applicant 
 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature 
is encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. Further information is also available 
on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


66.2 19/00669/FUL  
Construct side extension 
Sri Thurkkai Anman Temple, West Crescent, Beeston Rylands, Nottinghamshire, NG9 
1QE 
 
This planning application sought to build an extension to the side of the existing 
building to be used as a store. 
 
There were no late items for the application. 
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposed development was too large in addition to being too close to the 
neighbours. 

 This was a residential area and there was an over-intensification of the site. 

 There would be too much traffic with the extra visitors. 
 
Councillor D Grindell proposed that the item be deferred for a future meeting. 
However, the proposal did not receive a seconder. 
 

RESOLVED that the planning permission be refused, with the precise 
wording of the refusal to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
By virtue of its scale and location, the extension as proposed is c
[...]
doubt. 

 
2.  To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance in accordance 

with the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) Policy 17 and Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014) Policy 10. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1.  The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed 
determination timescale. 

 
 

67 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

68 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported at its 
meeting on 4 September 2019. The Council was not therefore currently at risk of 
special measures. 
 
 

69 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00808/FUL 

LOCATION:   147 - 151 QUEENS ROAD, BEESTON, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE, NG9 2FE 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT 9 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS 
(revised scheme) 

 
Councillor P Lally has requested this application be determined by Planning Committee. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application seeks permission to construct a two/three storey, flat roof building 

comprising nine, one bedroom apartments. Each apartment will have a bedroom, 
kitchen/dining/living room and shower room with toilet.  A 2.5m high fence will 
extend along the boundary with no. 1 Hawthorn Grove.  A communal internal bin 
store will be provided at ground floor level. Five cycle stands will be located to the 
rear of the building and a cycle store is proposed within the building.  One car port 
parking space is proposed.  The proposal is for self-contained apartments and not 
for HMO accommodation. 

 
1.2 This is a revised application following the refusal of an application (18/00516/FUL) 

for 10 apartments at Planning Committee in March 2019. 
 
1.3 The main issues relate to whether the principle of nine apartments is acceptable 

and if the development is acc
[...]
ons.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawing numbered 1902(s)01 F (1:1250), 
1902(s)06 B (1:50, 1:200), 1902(s)02 E (1:200), 1902(s)05 e (1:100), 
1902(s)03 d (1:200), 1902(s)07 (1:100); received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 14 October, 6 December 2019 and 28 
January 2020. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. The development involves building works and given the proximity 
of residential properties to the site the applicant is reminded to 
ensure contractors limit noisy work to between 08.00 and 18.00 
hours Monday to Friday, 08.00- 13.00 hours on Saturday and no 
noisy works on Sundays. There should be no bonfires at any time.  
 

 
 

Page 28



Planning Committee  15 January 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive        APPENDIX 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00619/FUL 

LOCATION:   Temple Lake House, 53A Kimberley Road, Nuthall, 
NG16 1DA 

PROPOSAL: Construct pump house and sluice gate 

 
The application has been reported to the Planning Committee as it is inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application seeks permission to construct a single storey outbuilding to be 

used as a pump house and a sluice gate between the lake and the pond on the 
north side of the lake.  

 
1.2 The application site is located within the Green Belt and it is considered that the 

proposed development is not appropriate development as defined by paragraphs 
145 and 146 of the National Plannin
[...]
application. It is considered that the pump house has a design that is in 
keeping with the host dwelling and is not harmful to the character of the 
Conservation Area. 

 
7.2 Whilst the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt, it is 

considered that very special circumstances have been demonstrated that 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt. It is considered that no other harm has been 
identified which would justify reaching a different conclusion.  

 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 Overall, it is considered that very special circumstances have been demonstrated 

that outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. It is 
therefore considered that the scheme is acceptable and planning permission 
should be granted. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawing numbered 1902(s)01 F (1:1250), 
1902(s)06 B (1:50, 1:200), 1902(s)02 E (1:200), 1902(s)05 e (1:100), 
1902(s)03 d (1:200), 1902(s)07 (1:100); received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 14 October and 6 December 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

  

Page 36



Planning Committee  15 January 2020 
 

  

Page 37



Planning Committee  15 January 2020 
 
Photographs 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Proposed pump house site  
(looking east towards
[...]
to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan (1:1250) and drawings 
numbered JW4/11/19 (1:100), JW2/11/19 (1:50), JW3/11/19 (1:50); 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 15 November and 5 
December 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The extension shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, 
texture and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 
Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

4. The windows at first floor level on the existing side elevations and 
the south east side elevation of the extension hereby approved 
shall be obscurely glazed to Pilkington Level 4 or 5 and non-
opening to 1.7m above the floor level and retained as such for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: In the interest of protecting the privacy of neighbouring 

Page 46



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

properties and in accordance with Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 
Local Plan (2019). 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. The development involves building works and given the proximity 
of residential properties to the site the applicant is reminded to 
ensure contractors limit noisy work to between 08.00 and 18.00 
hours Monday to Friday, 08.00- 13.00 hours on Saturday and no 
noisy works on Sundays. There should be no bonfires at an
[...]
 an adverse effect on 
highway safety is unlikely to be sustained on appeal. 
 

6.5.3 The proposed application will result in an increase from 4 to 6 bedrooms in the 
dwelling. Whilst this increases the occupancy potential for the dwelling it is 
considered that 2 off-street parking spaces within a residential area with no on 
street parking restrictions is sufficient. 

 
7 Planning Balance  
 
7.1 The proposed extensions are considered to be of an acceptable design and are 

not considered to have a harmful impact on neighbouring amenity or highway 
safety. Whilst a number of concerns have been raised regarding the potential 
impact on on street parking of the proposal, the dwelling will have two off road 
parking spaces which is sufficient for a dwelling of this type. On balance it is 
therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable.  

 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 Overall it is considered that the proposal is acceptable and that planning 

permission should be granted.  
 
 

Page 58



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan (1:1250), Block Plan (1:200), 
Roof Plan (1:100), Proposed Elevation Plan (1:100), Proposed 
Ground Floor Plan (1:50), Proposed First Floor Plan (1:50); received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 12 November 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The extensions shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a 
type, texture and colour so as to match those of the existing 
building. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 
Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

4. No openings above ground floor level shall be installed in either of 
the side elevations of the two storey rear extension hereby 
approved without the written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interest of protecting the privacy of neighbouring 
properties and in accordance with Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 
Local Plan (2019). 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

  

Page 59



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

  

Page 60



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Photographs 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Front elevation. Side elevation, taken from No. 
4 Canterbury Close. 

Rear elevation. Rear elevation. 

Rear elevation. 

Page 61



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Block Plan 
 

 
Elevation Plans 
 
 

Page 62



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

 
Proposed 
Ground Floor 
Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Proposed First Floor 
Plan 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee   12 February 2020 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00775/FUL 

LOCATION:   34 Moorbridge Lane Stapleford Nottinghamshire 
NG9 8GU 

PROPOSAL: Dropped kerb 

 
Councillor R MacRae has requested that the application is determined by the Planning 
Committee.  

 
1 Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for a dropped kerb. 
 
1.2 The dropped kerb would provide access for a semi-detached house. 
 
1.3 Neighbouring properties have dropped kerbs, with open fr
[...]
2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location plan and the Block plan received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 18 December 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. 9 The dropped kerb shall be constructed in accordance with the 
Highway Authority specification. 

10  
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with 
the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

4. The dropped kerb shall not be brought into use until all the drive 
/parking areas have been surfaced in a hard-bound material for a 
minimum of 5.5 metres behind the highway boundary. The surfaced 
drive /parking areas shall then be maintained in such hard-bound 
material for the life of the development. 
 

11 Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being 
deposited on the public highway (loose stones etc.) and in the 
interests of highway safety and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of 
the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

Page 68



Planning Committee   12 February 2020 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. 12 The proposal makes it necessary to construct a vehicular and 
verge crossing over a footway of the public highway.  These works 
shall be constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  
You are therefore required to contact the County Council’s 
Customer Services on telephone 0330 500 80 80 to arrange for 
these works to be carried out. 

3. 13 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should be 
reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website 
at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 
 

4 There is operational gas apparatus within the application site 
boundary. You are required to contact Cadent’s Plant Protection 
Team for advice. Email: plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 
688 588 

 
 

Page 69

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee   12 February 2020 
 

  

Page 70



Planning Committee   12 February 2020 
 
Photographs 
 
 

 
Front (south east) elevation. 

 

 
Current highway treatment in front of site and 
street scene facing south west. 

 
Current highway treatment in front of site and 
street scene facing north east. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



Planning Committee   12 February 2020 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
 

 
 

Page 72



Planning Committee  12 February 2020 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive       
           

UPDATE REPORT ON APPEAL STATISTICS IN RELATION TO THE 
CRITERIA FOR DESIGNATION OF LOCAL PLANNING 
AUTHORITIES. 

 
1. Background 

  
This matter was initially reported to members in January 2017 and an update was 
provided in September 2019. Members of the committee at the September 
meeting requested a full two-year summary of appeal decisions with any major 
applications highlighted. This is included in the appendix. 

 
As reported to the 4 September 2019 meeting appeal overturns of five major 
applications in the preceding two years is almost certain to result in the Council 
being des

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J W McGrath, Vice-Chair, in the Chair  
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Substitute) 
D Bagshaw 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM, T A Cullen and 
D K Watts. 

 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5.3 due to speaking as 
a ward member on the item, minute number 73.3 refers. 
 
 

71 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 

72 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

73 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

73.1 19/00808/FUL  
 
Construct 9 one bedroom apartments (revised scheme) 
147 - 151 Queens Road, Beeston, Nottinghamshire, NG9 2FE 

 
This application sought planning permission to construct 9 one bedroom apartments 
(revised scheme) and had been brought before the Committee at the request of 
Councillor P Lally. 
 



Members considered the late items for the application which included two additional 
objections which raised concerns over the loss of privacy, the building height, the 
overpowering nature of the building and the loss of parking. 
 
Ms H Blackwell (objecting) and Councillor L A Lally (Ward Member) addressed the 
Committee prior to the general debate.  
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was over intensive for the surrounding area. 

 Further parking issues that would arise from the increased number of residents. 

 There would be a loss of neighbour amenity. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor S J Carr that 
the application be deferred to allow officers to consult with the Highways Authority and 
further consider the parking issues. 

 
RESOLVED that the application be deferred. 

 
 

73.2 19/00619/FUL  
 
Construct pump house and sluice gate 
Temple Lake House, 53A Kimberley Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1DA 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct a pump house and sluice 
gate and had been considered by the Committee on 15 January 2020. 
 
Members considered the late items for the application which included three letters of 
support, two letters of objection and photographs provided by the applicant to highlight 
flooding within the area.  
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposed pump house had been reduced in size.  

 There was concern that the pump house was located too close to the existing 
residential properties and the roof would be visible above the boundary fence.  

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions. 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the drawing numbered 1902(S)01 F (1:1250), 1902(S)06 B (1:50, 
1:200), 1902(S)02 E (1:200), 1902(S)05 E (1:100), 1902(S)03 D (1:200), 
1902(S)07 (1:100); received by the local planning authority on 14 October, 
6 December 2019 and 28 January 2020. 

 
 



Reasons 
 

1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 

1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 
this application by working to determine it within the agreed 
determination timescale. 

 
2. The development involves building works and given the proximity of 

residential properties to the site the applicant is reminded to ensure 
contractors limit noisy work to between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to 
Friday, 08.00- 13.00 hours on Saturday and no noisy works on Sundays. 
There should be no bonfires at any time.  

 
 

73.3 19/00738/FUL  
 
Construct two storey rear extension 
21 Hilltop Rise, Newthorpe, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2GD 

 
This application sought planning permission to construct a two storey rear extension 
and had been brought before the Committee at the request of Councillor M Handley. 
 
Members considered the late items for the application which included an additional 
four objections which raised concerns over the loss of privacy, the building height, the 
overpowering nature of the building and a loss of parking.  
 
Mr White (objecting), Mr Nibblet (applicant) and Councillor M Handley (Ward Member) 
addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 

 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was appropriate for the area.  

 The design of the roof appeared awkward. 

 The proposal would lead to a loss of neighbour amenity. 

 A query was raised as to whether windows should be obscurely glazed. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the site location plan (1:1250) and drawings numbered JW4/11/19 (1:100), 
JW2/11/19 (1:50), JW3/11/19 (1:50); received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 15 November and 5 December 2019. 

 
3. The extension shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, texture 

and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 
4. The windows at first floor level on the existing side elevations and the south 

east side elevation of the extension hereby approved shall be obscurely 
glazed to Pilkington level 4 or 5 and non-opening to 1.7m above the floor 
level and retained as such for the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in accordance 

with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
4. In the interest of protecting the privacy of neighbouring properties and in 

accordance with Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The development involves building works and given the proximity of 

residential properties to the site the applicant is reminded to ensure 
contractors limit noisy work to between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to 
Friday, 08.00- 13.00 hours on Saturday and no noisy works on Sundays. 
There should be no bonfires at any time.  

 
 

73.4 19/00700/FUL  
 
Construct a two storey side/first floor rear extensions, front porch including garage 
conversion (revised scheme) 
3 Canterbury Close, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1PU 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct a two storey side/first floor 
rear extensions, front porch including garage conversion (revised scheme) and had 
been brought before the Committee at the request of Councillor P J Owen. 
 
Members considered the late items for the application which included further 
information, from a neighbouring property, demonstrating the impact of the proposed 
extension.  



 
Mr Frost (objecting) addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was appropriate for the area.  

 There was an acceptable loss of neighbour amenity.  

 There was insufficient parking at the site. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the site location plan (1:1250), block plan (1:200), roof plan (1:100), proposed 
elevation plan (1:100), proposed ground floor plan (1:50), proposed first 
floor plan (1:50); received by the Local Planning Authority on 12 November 
2019. 

 
3. The extensions shall be constructed using bricks and tiles of a type, texture 

and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 
4. No openings above ground floor level shall be installed in either of the side 

elevations of the two storey rear extension hereby approved without the 
written consent of the local planning authority. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in accordance 

with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
4. In the interest of protecting the privacy of neighbouring properties and in 

accordance with Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
 
 
 
 



73.5 19/00775/FUL  
 
Dropped kerb  
34 Moorbridge Lane Stapleford Nottinghamshire NG9 8GU 
 
This application sought planning permission to construct a dropped curb and had been 
brought before the Committee at the request of Councillor R MacRae. 
 
Members debated the application and commented that the proposal was appropriate 
for the area.  
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the site location plan and the block plan received by the local planning 
authority on 18 December 2019. 

 
3. The dropped kerb shall be constructed in accordance with the highway 

authority specification. 
 
4. The dropped kerb shall not be brought into use until all the drive/parking 

areas have been surfaced in a hard-bound material for a minimum of 5.5 
metres behind the highway boundary. The surfaced drive/parking areas 
shall then be maintained in such hard-bound material for the life of the 
development. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the aims of Policy 

17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014). 

 
4. To reduce the possibility of deleterious material being deposited on the 

public highway (loose stones etc.) and in the interests of highway safety and 
in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 



2. The proposal makes it necessary to construct a vehicular and verge 
crossing over a footway of the public highway.  These works shall be 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  You are therefore 
required to contact the County Council’s Customer Services on telephone 
0330 500 80 80 to arrange for these works to be carried out. 

 
3. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 

unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is 
encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. Further information is also available on 
the Coal Authority website at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-
coal-authority 

 
4. There is operational gas apparatus within the application site boundary. You 

are required to contact Cadent’s Plant Protection Team for advice. Email: 
plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588 

 
 

74 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

74.1 APPEAL STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported at its 
meeting on 4 September 2019. The Council was not therefore currently at risk of 
special measures. 
 
 

74.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

75 EXEMPT ITEM  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda, at the request of the Chair, due to 
additional information that was submitted shortly before the meeting with insufficient 
time to enable decision making. 
 
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority

